RESOLUTION NO. 26-22

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM MURRAY AND SUE VAN EPP TO BE APPLIED TOWARD THE PURCHASE OF TWELVE INDOOR BICYCLES FOR THE MEDINA RECREATION CENTER.

- WHEREAS: *The Van Epp family* has established the "Van Epp Family Fund" to gift funding to charities and/or organizations they deem important; and
- WHEREAS: *Murray and Sue Van Epp* have graciously donated \$19,152.00 to the City of Medina toward the purchase of twelve (12) indoor bicycles for the new Studio within the Medina Recreation Center, and that the funds shall be appropriated to Account No. 574-0351-53315.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- SEC. 1: That Medina City Council, by this Resolution, recognize, commend, and express their sincere thanks and appreciation to *Murray and Sue Van Epp* for this recent donation.
- SEC. 2: That a signed copy of this Resolution shall be presented to *Murray* and Sue Van Epp in appreciation for their valued services in the public interest of the City of Medina, Ohio.
- **SEC. 3:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: February 28, 2022 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III
President of Council

ATTEST: Kathy Patton APPROVED: March 1, 2022
Clerk of Council

SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor